The Group’s cash flow interest rate risk is mainly concentrated on the fluctuation of loan

prime rate (“Loan Prime Rate”) published by the National Interbank Funding Centre in the

PRC arising from the Group’s RMB denominated bank and other borrowings.

The sensitivity analysis is prepared assuming the bank and other borrowings with variable

interest rate outstanding at the end of the reporting period were outstanding for the

whole year.

126

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2024

ANNUAL REPORT 2024

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT, CAPITAL MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE
MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

4.1 Financial risk management (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

Interest rate risk (Continued)

A 50 basis point increase/decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to

key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably

possible change in interest rates.

The following table details the sensitivity of the Group’s loss for the year and equity to a

50 basis point in the interest rates, with all other variables held constant, based on their

carrying amounts at the end of the reporting period.

2024 2023

Increase/

(Decrease)

in loss for

the year

(Decrease)/

Increase

in equity

Increase/

(Decrease)

in loss for

the year

(Decrease)/

Increase

in equity

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest rate

– Increase by

  50 basis point 2,452 (2,452) 2,202 (2,202)

– Decrease by

  50 basis point (2,452) 2,452 (2,202) 2,202

127

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2024

SINO ICT HOLDINGS LIMITED

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT, CAPITAL MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE
MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

4.1 Financial risk management (Continued)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument would fail to

discharge its obligation under the terms of the financial instrument and cause a financial

loss to the Group. The Group’s exposure to credit risk mainly arises from granting credit to

customers in the ordinary course of its operations and from its investing activities.